

No. 11-16933

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADKNOWLEDGE, INC., d/b/a Super
Rewards and KITN MEDIA USA, INC.,
d/b/a Super Rewards,
Appellants - Defendants,

v.

REBECCA SWIFT, on behalf of herself &
all others similarly situated,
Respondent - Plaintiff.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(Hon. Elizabeth D. Laporte, United States Magistrate Judge)
No. 4:09-CV-05443 EDL

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT REBECCA SWIFT

C. BROOKS CUTTER
JOHN R. PARKER, JR.
KERSHAW, CUTTER & RATINOFF, LLP
401 WATT AVENUE
SACRAMENTO, CA 95864
(916) 448-9800

KENNETH A. WEXLER
EDWARD A. WALLACE
AMY E. KELLER
WEXLER WALLACE LLP
55 WEST MONROE ST., STE. 3300
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 346-2222

Counsel for Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY7

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

VIII. ARGUMENT10

A. The Court Was Correct to Deny Adknowledge’s Motion to Compel Arbitration10

1. Adknowledge is a not a party to the Arbitration Clause and thus unable to enforce it10

a. *The subject matter of the dispute is not “intertwined” with the Arbitration Agreement*13

b. *Adknowledge cannot prove that it had a “close relationship” with Zynga*16

2. The District Court correctly found that Adknowledge is not a third party beneficiary of the Arbitration Clause.....17

3. The District Court, not an arbitrator, correctly determined that Adknowledge cannot compel arbitration.....19

B. Adknowledge Waived Its Right to Compel Arbitration	22
IX. CONCLUSION	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amisil Holdings Ltd. v. Clarium Capital Mgmt.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	18
<i>Asis Internet Servs. V. Subscriberbase Inc.</i> , No. 09-3503 SC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112852 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2009)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	3, 26
<i>Balsam v. Tucows, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> , 4 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1993)	10, 18, 26
<i>Chastain v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Davis v. Blue Cross of N. Cal.</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 418 (1979).....	23
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	26
<i>Finch v. Am. Gen. Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-1151-LAB (AJB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118779 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010).....	25
<i>First Options v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	21

<i>Guess?, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 553 (2000)	25
<i>HCC Life Ins. Co. v. Managed Benefit Adm 'rs LLC</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02542-MCE-DAD, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46443 (E.D. Cal. June 12, 2008)	11
<i>Hoffman Constr. Co. v. Active Erectors & Installers, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1992))	23, 25
<i>In re Toyota</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143490 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Merch. Servs.</i> , No. C 10-1993 CW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96613 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011)	17
<i>Lau v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , No. CV 11-1940 MEJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11358 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012)	14
<i>LAW/CSA Consolidators, Inc. v. Wholesale & Retail Food Distrib.</i> , 849 F. 2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Lenox Maclaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1251, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 22961 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2011)...	13
<i>Lorber Indust. v. Los Angeles Printworks Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Momot v. Mastro</i> , 652 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Monex Deposit Co. v. Gilliam</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	22
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Plows v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.</i> , No. 10-01936 DOC (MANx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88781 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011).....	24
<i>Provencher v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Synergistic Int’l, LLC</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	22
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar Indus. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988)	23, 24
<u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 16	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 12
